Fair value adjustments   576  99

 At 30 September   4,955  4,543

 Biological assets totalling US$2 million have been pledged as security for borrowings (see note 19) ; (2016 US$2 million).

   2017  2017  2016  2016

   Hectares  Valuation  Hectares  Valuation

 1 - 6 years 1,093  456  811  245

 7 - 12 years 631  1,599  569  1,076

 13 - 18 years 387  2,484  519  2,820

 19-40 years 88  416  97  402

   2,199  4,955  1,996  4,543

  Timber that is 15years and above is considered mature, hence harvestable. 22,011 cubic meters were harvested during the year (2016:

24,583 cubic meters)

 Biological assets risk management policies

  Biological assets are timber plantations that are managed by the Group. These plantations are exposed to various risks, which include,

fire, price fluctuations and marketing risk. The Group has put in place measures and controls to safeguard losses due to the above risks.

These measures and controls include among other things, physical protection against fire and regular evaluation of prices.

 Sensitivity on biological assets

Valuation techniques and

key unobservable inputs

Significant unobservable inputs Range (Weighted average)

2017 2016

DCF Method Estimated future timber market prices per tonne $25.60-$30.07 ($28.07) $22.61-$26.97

($24.65)

Estimated yields per hectare (m^3) 15.3 15.3

Estimated harvest costs per tonne $11.73 $9.60

Discount rate 12% 15%

% Change Effect on profit before tax
US$ 000

2017   2016

Change in mean annual increment/trees per hectare +5% 248 222

-5% (248) (227)

Change in price +5% 232 219

-5% (232) (219)

Notes to the
Financial Statements (Cont’d)

Financial Performance

57

A R T  H o l d i n g s  L i m i t e d  a n n u a l  r e p o r t  2 0 1 7

Financial PerformanceOverview  Performance Review Shareholder InformationCorporate Governance

15.  BIOLOGICAL ASSETS (Continued)

 The estimated fair value would increase/ (decrease) if:

	 •	 the	estimated	timber	prices	per	tonne	were	higher/(lower)

	 •	 the	estimated	yields	per	hectare	were	higher/(lower)

	 •	 the	estimated	harvests	costs	were	lower/(higher)

	 •	 the	discount	rate	were	lower/(higher)

  A change in the harvest costs by 5% will result in a change in profit before tax by $197,000 and a 2% change in discount rate  would

result a change in profit before tax by $456,000.

[…]

US$ 000  US$ 000

 *Rental income derived from investment property 265  228

 Direct operating expenses generating rental income (197 ) (232 )

 Direct operating expenses that did not generate rental income  (76 ) (1)

 Loss arising from investment property carried at fair value (8 ) (5 )

  The Group has no restrictions on the realisability of its investment property and no contractual obligation to purchase, construct or

develop investment property or for repairs, maintenance and enhancements.

 *this is included in other income in the statement of profit or loss.

 Reconciliation of fair value

   2017  2016

   US$ 000  US$ 000

 As at 1 October -  -

 Remeasurement recognised in profit and loss   25

 Purchases -  -

 At  30 September -  25

Notes to the
Financial Statements (Cont’d)

Financial Performance

Sensitivity
Increase/(decrease) in the rental value per square meter and rental growth per annum result in increase/decrease in the fair value of the
investment property. Increase/ decrease of Long term vacancy rate and discount rate result in decrease/increase in the fair value of the
investment property.

Fair value hierarchy

 2017 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

 US$000

Investment property 3,200 - - 3,200

 2016 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

 US$000

Investment property 3,200 - - 3,200

Fair value hierarchy

Valuation techniques and key unobservable
inputs

Significant unobservable inputs Range  (Weighted average)

2017 2016

DCF Method Estimated rental value per sqm $2-$5.50 $2-$5.00

Rental  growth per annum 1%-5% 1%-5%

Long term vacancy rate 25%-40% 25%-40%

Discount 13% 13%

60

A R T  H o l d i n g s  L i m i t e d  a n n u a l  r e p o r t  2 0 1 7

Financial PerformancePerformance Review Shareholder InformationCorporate GovernanceOverview

19.  INTEREST BEARING LOANS AND BORROWINGS.

   Interest rate % Maturity 2017

   US$ 000

 CURRENT INTEREST-BEARING LOANS AND BORROWINGS

 Unsecured bank loan  23% On demand   30

 Unsecured bank loan  12% 31-Dec-17   54

 Unsecured loan  12% 30-Nov-18*   97

 Secured bank loan  12% 30-June-18   318

 Secured bank loan  13% 26-Dec-17   1,805

 Secured bank loan  12% 30-Mar-18 334

 Unsecured bank loan  14% 30-July-17 267

 Secured bank loan  12% 31-Sept-18   193

 Secured bank loan  10% On Demand 109

 Obligations under finance lease (short term portion) (note 28)  20%  30-Sep-18 194

 Secured bank loan  12% 31-Apri-20* 71

 Total current interest-bearing loans and borrowings   3,472

 *The above loans represent the short portion of long term loans

   Interest rate % Maturity 2016

   US$ 000

 CURRENT INTEREST-BEARING LOANS AND BORROWINGS

 Unsecured bank loan  23% On demand   23

 Unsecured bank loan  15% 31-Jul-17   64

 Unsecured loan  13% 30-Nov-18*   183

 Secured bank loan  16% 30-June-18*   350

 Secured bank loan  13% 26-Sept-17   1,894

 Secured bank loan  15% 30-June-17 89

 Unsecured bank loan  14% 30-Nov-16   22

 Secured bank loan  16% 31-Jul-17   534

 Secured bank loan  10% 30-Nov-18* 97

 Obligations under finance lease (short term portion) (note 28)  20%   30-Sep-18* 230

 Art Pension fund  10% 31-Dec-18*   242

 Total current interest-bearing loans and borrowings   3,728

 *The group has long term loan facilities with banks in Zimbabwe and Zambia.

Notes to the
Financial Statements (Cont’d)

Financial Performance

61

A R T  H o l d i n g s  L i m i t e d  a n n u a l  r e p o r t  2 0 1 7

Financial PerformanceOverview  Performance Review Shareholder InformationCorporate Governance

 LONG-TERM BORROWINGS

   Interest rate % Maturity 2017

   US$ 000

 Secured bank loan  10% 30-Nov-18 97

 Secured bank loan  12% 30-April-20 649

 Obligations under finance lease (note 28)  17-20% 30-Apr-19 1,155

 Secured loan  12% 30-Feb -19 369

 Art Pension fund  10%   31-Dec-18 430

 Total long term interest-bearing loans and borrowings   2,700

 LONG-TERM BORROWINGS

   Interest rate % Maturity 2016

   US$ 000

 Secured bank loan  10% 30-Nov-18 194

 Secured bank loan  16% 30-Nov-18 246

 Secured bank loan  15% 30-Jun-18 191

 Obligations under finance lease (note 28)  17-20% 30-Apr-19 1,178

 Secured loan  18% 30-Apr-19 65

 Art Pension fund  10%   31-Dec-18 239

 Total long term interest-bearing loans and borrowings   2,113

  The Group has a significant amount of interest bearing loans and borrowings on its statement of financial position and has decided to

provide detailed information to the users of the financial statements about the effective interest rate as well as maturity of the loans.

Land and buildings have been used to secure some of these borrowings both in Zimbabwe and Zambia (see note 14 for value of assets

held as security).

  The Group has long term funding with both local banks and from Zambia. The loans have tenures ranging from 2 years to 4 years  with

[…]

follows:

   2017  2016

   US$ 000  US$ 000

 Cash balances 40  60

 Accounts receivable 522  494

 Loans -  (62 )

 Bank overdrafts (272 ) (63 )

 Accounts payable (283 ) (764 )

 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

  The Group’s principal foreign currency exposures are to the US dollar against the Zambian Kwacha (ZMK), Botswana Pula (BWP) and

South African Rand (ZAR). The table below illustrates the hypothetical sensitivity of the Group’s reported profit and equity to a 10%

increase and decrease in the US$/ZMK, US$/BWP and US$/ZAR exchange rates at the year-end date, assuming all other variables remain

unchanged. The sensitivity rate of 10% represents the Directors’ assessment of a reasonably possible change.

   Impact on profit before tax

   2017  2016

   US$ 000  US$ 000

 US$ weakens by 10%

 South African Rand (42 ) (33 )

 Zambian Kwacha 55  68

 Botswana Pula (3 ) (5 )

 Great Britain Pound -  8

   10  38

 US$ strengthens by 10%

 South African Rand 42  33

 Zambian Kwacha (55 ) (68 )

 Botswana Pula   3   5

 Great Britain Pound -  (8 )

   (10 ) (38 )

 Positive figures represent an increase in profit. There is no impact on equity

 Liquidity risk

  Ultimate responsibility for liquidity risk management rests with the Board of Directors, which has established an appropriate liquidity

risk management framework for the management of the Group’s short-, medium- and long-term funding and liquidity management

requirements. The Group manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves, banking facilities and reserve borrowing facilities, by

continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows, and by matching the maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities.

[…]

(9,531)   (4,794)   (1,779) (1,979)   (18,083)

 Interest rate risk

  The Group also actively seeks to convert short term borrowings to long term sustainable debt at lower interest rates. The objective is to

ensure continuity of funding at low cost and to avoid significant exposure to changes in interest rates.

  The total borrowing position of the Group is governed by clauses in the memorandum and articles of association of the Group companies.

The Board also monitors the Group’s exposure to interest rates on a quarterly basis.

 Interest rate sensitivity analysis

  The table below illustrates the hypothetical sensitivity of the Group’s reported profit to a 5% increase or decrease in interest rates,

assuming all other variables were unchanged. The sensitivity rate of 5% represents the Directors’ assessment of a reasonably possible

change.

 The analysis has been prepared using the following assumptions:

 The amount of liability outstanding at the reporting date is assumed to have been outstanding for the whole year.

  Fixed rate financial instruments that are carried at amortised cost are not subject to interest rate risk for the purpose of this analysis. There

is no additional impact on equity.

   2017 2016

 US$ 000   US$ 000 US$ 000

 Interest rates increase by 5%   (309) (292)

 Interest rates decrease by 5%   309 292

Notes to the
Financial Statements (Cont’d)

Financial Performance

64

A R T  H o l d i n g s  L i m i t e d  a n n u a l  r e p o r t  2 0 1 7

Financial PerformancePerformance Review Shareholder InformationCorporate GovernanceOverview

19.2  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

 Credit risk

  The Group’s financial assets are bank balances, investments and trade and other receivables. The credit risk on liquid funds is limited

because the counterparties are banks with high credit-ratings. The Group’s credit risk is primarily attributable to its trade receivables. The

amounts presented in the statement of financial position are net of allowances for doubtful receivables. An allowance for impairment

is made where there is an identified loss event, which, based on previous experience, is evidence of a reduction in the recoverability of